and general corporate purposes relating to (i), (ii) or (iii) above. Accordingly, our management will have broad discretion in the application of net
proceeds.

S-10

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 was approximately $14.08 million, or $0.37 per common share. Net tangible book value per common
share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by
the number of common shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 6,191,794 common shares in the aggregate amount of $12,073,999 at an assumed offering price of $1.95 per
common share, which was the closing price of our common shares on the Nasdaq Capital Market on May 1, 2019, and after deducting the estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been approximately $26.15 million, or
$ 0.59 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.22 per share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $ 1.36 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per
common share basis:

Assumed average offering price per common share   $1.95
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018   $0.37
Increase per common share attributable to the offering   $0.22
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.59
Dilution per common share to new investors   $1.36

The foregoing dilution information assumes an offering price equal to the closing price for our common shares on May 1, 2019 and is based on 38,161,808
common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018. The actual price at which we sell shares in this offering may be higher or lower than this assumed
price and our total common shares may continue to change, and is expected to continue to change, since December 31, 2018. This information is supplied
for illustrative purposes only.

The above discussion and table are based on the 38,161,808 common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and exclude the following: